



Sun Metals Corp.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars Unless Noted Otherwise)

**Notice of no Auditor Review of
Interim Financial Statements**

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements of Sun Metals Corp. (the "Company") as at September 30, 2020, and for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020 and September 30, 2019, have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management.

The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these financial statements in accordance with standards established by the Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada ("CPA Canada") for a review of interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

Sun Metals Corp.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

(Unaudited- prepared by management)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars Unless Noted Otherwise)

	As at September 30, 2020	As at December 31, 2019
ASSETS		
Current Assets		
Cash	\$ 1,482,852	\$ 4,797,225
Short term investment	30,000	-
Amounts receivable (Note 5)	376,570	1,529,476
Prepaid expenses (Note 6)	130,575	177,222
	2,019,997	6,503,923
Non-current Assets		
Exploration and evaluation asset acquisition cost (Note 7)	21,567,898	21,566,632
Deposits (Notes 9 & 12)	214,636	214,636
Property, plant and equipment (Note 8)	22,060	21,092
Total Assets	\$ 23,824,591	\$ 28,306,283
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY		
Current Liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 995,190	\$ 1,687,028
Flow-through premium liability (Note 14b)	-	778,900
	995,190	2,465,928
Non-current liabilities		
Provision for closure and reclamation (Note 10)	133,993	131,937
Total Liabilities	1,129,183	2,597,865
Equity		
Share capital (Note 11)	35,953,262	34,747,825
Equity Reserves	7,341,317	6,754,950
Accumulated deficit	(20,599,171)	(15,794,357)
Total Equity	22,695,408	25,708,418
Total Liabilities and Equity	\$ 23,824,591	\$ 28,306,283

Commitments & Contingencies (Notes 14)

Approved by the Audit Committee of the Board of Directors on November 17, 2020:

"Sean Tetzlaff", Audit Committee Chair

"Glen Garratt", Director

- The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements -

Sun Metals Corp.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss

(Unaudited- prepared by management)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars Unless Noted Otherwise)

	For the three months ended Sept 30, 2020	For the three months ended Sept 30, 2019	For the nine months ended Sept 30, 2020	For the nine months ended Sept 30, 2019
Expenses				
Exploration and evaluation expenditures (Note 7c)	\$ 3,207,430	\$ 3,241,934	\$ 3,930,751	\$ 5,173,914
Salaries and director fees	196,178	175,227	639,536	534,977
Share-based compensation (Note 11d)	65,631	132,400	353,081	441,155
Investor relations	107,874	156,324	310,246	485,077
Office and rent	62,253	78,025	206,623	203,433
Professional fees	50,369	16,832	151,735	146,388
Listing and filing fees	11,831	5,782	35,662	51,401
Depreciation	1,236	1,236	3,708	3,500
Total Expenses	3,702,802	3,807,760	5,631,342	7,039,855
Other Income and Expenses				
Finance income	25,267	19,213	48,417	71,406
Accretion expense (Note 10)	(94)	(463)	(789)	(1,579)
Loss before Income Taxes	(3,677,629)	(3,789,010)	(5,583,714)	(6,970,028)
Income tax recovery (Note 14b)	721,406	1,489,828	778,900	2,225,343
Net Loss and Comprehensive Loss for the Period	\$ (2,956,223)	\$ (2,349,182)	\$ (4,804,814)	\$ (4,744,685)
Weighted Average Number of Common Shares Outstanding (Basic and Diluted)	166,761,305	124,724,664	156,765,917	112,010,297
Basic and Diluted Loss per Common Share	\$ (0.02)	\$ (0.02)	\$ (0.03)	\$ (0.04)

- The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements -

Sun Metals Corp.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

(Unaudited- prepared by management)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars Unless Noted Otherwise)

	Number of Common Shares	Share Capital	Equity Reserves	Accumulated Deficit	Total
Balance – December 31, 2018	91,068,401	\$ 10,391,667	\$ 3,449,466	\$ (8,846,026)	\$ 4,995,107
Acquisition of Lorraine Copper Corp. (Note 4)	27,515,380	16,234,074	4,452,156	-	20,686,230
Shares cancelled subsequent to acquisition (Note 4)	(1,500,000)	(225,000)	-	-	(225,000)
Exercised warrants (Note 11b(iii))	7,554,398	2,248,844	-	-	2,248,844
Fair value of exercised warrants transferred to share capital	-	1,364,476	(1,364,476)	-	-
Exercised stock options (Note 11b(iv))	596,333	98,863	-	-	98,863
Fair value of exercised stock options transferred to share capital	-	242,868	(242,868)	-	-
Share-based compensation (Note 11d)	-	-	441,155	-	441,155
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	(4,744,685)	(4,744,685)
Balance – September 30, 2019	125,234,512	\$ 30,355,792	\$ 6,735,433	\$ (13,590,711)	\$ 23,500,514
Flow-through common share issuance (Note 11b(v))	14,400,000	3,600,000	-	-	3,600,000
Premium flow-through common share issuance (Note 11b(v))	8,100,000	2,551,500	-	-	2,551,500
Flow-through premium liabilities (Note 11b(v))	-	(1,371,700)	-	-	(1,371,700)
Share issue costs – cash (Note 11b(v))	-	(548,601)	-	-	(548,601)
Exercised warrants (Note 11b(iii))	108,000	20,522	-	-	20,522
Fair value of exercised warrants transferred to share capital	-	43,802	(43,802)	-	-
Exercised stock options (Note 11b(iv))	162,000	31,860	-	-	31,860
Fair value of exercised stock options transferred to share capital	-	64,650	(64,650)	-	-
Share-based compensation (Note 11d)	-	-	127,969	-	127,969
Net loss for the year	-	-	-	(2,203,646)	(2,203,646)
Balance – December 31, 2019	148,004,512	\$ 34,747,825	\$ 6,754,950	\$ (15,794,357)	\$ 25,708,418
Common share issuance (Note 11b(i))	18,750,000	1,500,000	-	-	1,500,000
Share issue costs – cash (Note 11b(i))	-	(124,692)	-	-	(124,692)
Fair value of warrants issued with common shares (Note 11c)	-	(234,706)	234,706	-	-
Share issue costs allocated to warrants (Note 11c)	-	19,511	(19,511)	-	-
Fair value of warrants issued to Takla First Nation (Note 7c)	-	-	25,915	-	25,915
Exercised warrants (Note 11b(iii))	312,500	37,500	-	-	37,500
Fair value of exercised warrants transferred to share capital	-	7,824	(7,824)	-	-
Share-based compensation (Note 11d)	-	-	353,081	-	353,081
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	(4,804,814)	(4,804,814)
Balance – September 30, 2020	167,067,012	\$ 35,953,262	\$ 7,341,317	\$ (20,599,171)	\$ 22,695,408

- The accompanying notes are an integral part to these condensed interim consolidated financial statements -

Sun Metals Corp.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

(Unaudited- prepared by management)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars Unless Noted Otherwise)

	For the nine months ended Sept 30, 2020	For the nine months ended Sept 30, 2019
Operating Activities		
Net loss for the period	\$ (4,804,814)	\$ (4,744,685)
Items not affecting cash:		
Share-based compensation	353,081	441,155
Warrants issued pursuant to Exploration Agreement (Note 7c)	25,915	-
Depreciation	7,515	8,664
Accretion expense (Note 10)	789	1,579
Income tax recovery	(778,900)	(2,225,343)
Finance income	(48,417)	(71,406)
Changes in:		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(691,837)	138,074
Amounts receivable	1,152,906	(52,358)
Prepaid expenses	46,647	(318,472)
Net cash used in operating activities	(4,737,115)	(6,822,792)
Investing Activities		
Cash acquired from Lorraine Copper Corp. (Note 4)	-	271,455
Acquisition of Lorraine Copper Corp. (Note 4)	-	(303,995)
Additions to property, plant and equipment (Note 8)	(8,483)	(10,728)
Investment in GIC	(30,000)	-
Interest received	48,417	71,406
Net cash provided by investing activities	9,934	28,138
Financing Activities		
Proceeds from share issuances (Note 11b(i))	1,500,000	2,347,707
Share issuance costs (Note 11b(i))	(124,692)	-
Proceeds from exercise of warrants	37,500	-
Net cash provided by financing activities	1,412,808	1,924,110
Net Decrease in Cash	(3,314,373)	(4,446,947)
Cash - Beginning of the Period	4,797,225	6,888,625
Cash - End of the Period	\$ 1,482,852	\$ 2,441,678

- The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements -

Sun Metals Corp.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited- prepared by management)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars Unless Noted Otherwise)

1. GENERAL INFORMATION

North Bluff Capital Corp. ("North Bluff") was incorporated under the Business Corporations Act (British Columbia) on October 15, 2008 and changed its name to Sun Metals Corp. ("Sun Metals" or the "Company") on May 2, 2018. The Company is listed on the TSX Venture Exchange ("Exchange") in Canada under the symbol "SUNM". Sun Metals is an exploration stage enterprise with its principal focus on the exploration of the Stardust Project located in British Columbia, Canada.

The Company's head office and principal address is located at Suite 1900 – 1055 West Hastings Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, V6E 2E9. The Company's records office and registered office address is Suite 2600, 1066 West Hastings St., Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, V6E 3X1.

On February 4, 2019 the Company and Lorraine Copper Corp. ("Lorraine") announced they had entered into an arrangement agreement providing for the indirect merger of the companies (the "Arrangement Agreement"). Pursuant to the Arrangement Agreement, on April 12, 2019 the Company acquired, through its subsidiary Tsayta, all of the issued and outstanding common shares of Lorraine by way of a statutory plan of arrangement under the *Business Corporations Act* (British Columbia) (the "Arrangement") (Note 4).

Following completion of the Arrangement on April 12, 2019, the Company owns 100% of the Stardust Project royalty-free. Following completion of the Arrangement, the Company also owns the Lorraine copper-gold project (joint-ventured with Teck Resources Limited ("Teck")) (the "Lorraine Project") (Note 18), and the OK copper-molybdenum project (the "OK Project") (Note 7a).

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

Going concern

These financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which assumes that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business for the foreseeable future. As at September 30, 2020, the Company has no source of positive operating cash flows, and has not yet achieved profitable operations. As at September 30, 2020, the Company had working capital of \$1,024,807 to finance additional exploration expenditures and general and administrative expenditures through the next twelve months. The Company's ability to continue as a going concern is dependent upon successfully obtaining additional financing, entering into a merger or other business combination transaction involving a third party, the successful development or sale of the Company's mineral property interests or a combination thereof.

On March 11, 2020 the COVID-19 outbreak was declared a pandemic by the World Health Organization, which has resulted in governments enacting emergency measures to combat the spread of the virus. These measures, which include the implementation of travel bans, self-imposed quarantine periods and social distancing, have caused material disruption to businesses globally resulting in an economic slowdown and increased volatility in national and global equity and commodity markets. The duration and impact of the COVID-19 outbreak is unknown at this time, as is the efficacy of any interventions. The actual and threatened spread of COVID-19 could adversely impact the Company's ability to raise capital, collect tax credit receivables, and its operations in future periods. While the Company believes that it will be able to raise additional funds and/or reduce expenditures to continue as a going concern there is no assurance that the Company will be successful in obtaining additional funding at an acceptable cost as and when needed or at all. Failure to obtain additional funding on a timely basis may cause the Company to postpone exploration and/or evaluation plans or substantially reduce its operations. These factors indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt upon the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. These financial statements do not include any adjustments to the recoverability and classification of recorded asset amounts and classification of liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern. Such adjustments could be material.

Sun Metals Corp.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited- prepared by management)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars Unless Noted Otherwise)

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)

Statement of Compliance

The Company prepares their annual financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”). These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standards 34, Interim Financial Reporting (“IAS 34”).

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not include all of the information required for full IFRS financial statements and therefore should be read in conjunction with the Company’s most recent annual consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 2019.

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared using accounting policies consistent with those used in the annual consolidated financial statements.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGMENTS, ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities and expenses. Estimates and judgments are regularly evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that require a material adjustment to the carrying amount of assets or liabilities affected in future periods.

In preparing these condensed interim consolidated financial statements, the significant judgements made by management in applying the Company’s accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that applied to the annual consolidated financial statements.

The Company considered the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on the significant judgments and estimates made in these condensed interim consolidated financial statements and determined that the effects of COVID-19 did not have a material impact on the estimates and judgments applied for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020.

4. ACQUISITION OF LORRAINE COPPER CORP.

Pursuant to the Arrangement Agreement (Note 1), on April 12, 2019 the Company acquired, through its subsidiary Tsayta, all of the issued and outstanding common shares of Lorraine by way of a statutory plan of arrangement under the *Business Corporations Act* (British Columbia) (the “Arrangement”).

Pursuant to the terms of the Arrangement, shareholders of Lorraine received 0.54 (the “Exchange Ratio”) of a common share of Sun Metals for every Lorraine common share held, all outstanding stock options of Lorraine were exchanged for stock options to purchase Sun Metals common shares on the basis of the Exchange Ratio and all unexercised Lorraine share purchase warrants were exchanged for warrants to purchase Sun Metals common shares on the basis of the Exchange Ratio. Upon closing of the Arrangement, the Company issued 27,515,380 common shares, 1,755,000 stock options with a weighted average exercise price of \$0.16, and 10,224,408 share purchase warrants with a weighted average exercise price of \$0.27.

The following table provides details of the fair value of the consideration given and the fair value of the assets and liabilities acquired as a result of the Arrangement:

Sun Metals Corp.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited- prepared by management)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars Unless Noted Otherwise)

4. ACQUISITION OF LORRAINE COPPER CORP. (continued)

Purchase Consideration	
27,515,380 common shares	\$ 16,234,074
10,224,408 share purchase warrants	3,619,120
1,755,000 stock options	833,036
Transaction Costs	303,995
	\$ 20,990,225

Net Assets Acquired	
Cash	\$ 271,455
Working Capital	(611,117)
Reclamation Deposits	64,000
Property, Plant & Equipment	2,750
Exploration & Evaluation Assets	21,263,137
	\$ 20,990,225

The Company has allocated the fair value of the exploration and evaluation assets acquired (Note 7a) to the Stardust Project. Subsequent to the close of the Arrangement, the Company entered into a capital contribution agreement with Tsayta, whereby Tsayta transferred the 1,500,000 common shares of the Company acquired by Tsayta upon amalgamation with Lorraine to Sun Metals. The common shares were cancelled on June 19, 2019, with the historic cost of the cancelled common shares, which were originally issued in connection with the acquisition of the Stardust Project under an option agreement, being recorded as a reduction to share capital and exploration and evaluation asset acquisition costs.

5. AMOUNTS RECEIVABLE

Amounts receivable is comprised of the following:

	September 30, 2020	December 31, 2019
Government assistance receivable	\$ 210,643	\$ 1,092,555
Refundable goods and services tax	157,039	382,036
Other receivables	8,888	54,885
Total	\$ 376,570	\$ 1,529,476

6. PREPAID EXPENSES

Prepaid expenses comprised of the following:

	September 30, 2020	December 31, 2019
Advances for Stardust work programs	\$ 66,875	\$ 130,463
Software licenses	23,107	5,579
Investor relations and communication	20,495	23,463
Insurance and benefits premiums	20,098	17,717
Total	\$ 130,575	\$ 177,222

Sun Metals Corp.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited- prepared by management)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars Unless Noted Otherwise)

7. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS AND EXPENDITURES

a. Exploration Projects

i. Stardust Project, British Columbia, Canada

On September 7, 2017, the Company, through its wholly-owned subsidiary Tsayta, entered into an option agreement (the "Option Agreement") with Lorraine, as amended May 2, 2018, December 17, 2018, and March 26, 2019, pursuant to which the Company had the sole and exclusive option to acquire a 100% interest in the Stardust Project.

Following completion of the Arrangement on April 12, 2019 (Note 1), the Company now owns 100% of the Stardust Project, and any obligations of the Company under the Option Agreement have terminated.

ii. Other projects

Lorraine Project, British Columbia, Canada

The Lorraine project comprises two contiguous properties, the Lorraine-Jajay and the Jan-Tam-Misty properties. Following completion of the Arrangement on April 12, 2019 (Note 1), the Company owns 49% of the Lorraine property, and Teck owns 51%. The Jan-Tam-Misty property is subject to a 3% NSR royalty, which can be reduced to 1% NSR royalty, and is subject to a capped advanced royalty payment of \$500,000, of which \$300,000 has been paid at September 30, 2020.

OK Project, British Columbia, Canada

Following completion of the Arrangement on April 12, 2019 (Note 1), the Company owns 100% of the OK Project, subject to a 2.5% net smelter royalty.

b. Acquisition Costs

Details of the Company's acquisition costs related to the Stardust Project are as follows:

Balance – December 31, 2018	\$ 530,313
Change in estimate of provision for closure and reclamation (Note 12)	(1,818)
Acquisition of Lorraine (Note 5)	21,263,137
Cancellation of shares issued to Lorraine (Note 5)	(225,000)
Balance – December 31, 2019	\$ 21,566,632
Change in estimate of provision for closure and reclamation (Note 12)	1,266
Balance – September 30, 2020	\$ 21,567,898

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020 and the year ended December 31, 2019, the Company carefully considered current facts and circumstances, a process which requires significant judgment, and concluded no indicators of impairment exist which indicate the carrying value may exceed the recoverable amount of the Company's exploration and evaluation acquisition costs.

c. Exploration and Evaluation Expenditures

Details of the Company's exploration and evaluation expenditures, which have been cumulatively expensed in the statement of loss and comprehensive loss, are as follows:

Sun Metals Corp.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited- prepared by management)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars Unless Noted Otherwise)

7. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS AND EXPENDITURES (continued)

For the nine months ended Sept 30, 2020	Stardust Project	Lorraine Project	Total
Drilling and Assaying	\$ 2,121,861	\$ -	\$ 2,121,861
Field expenses	809,547	-	809,547
Salaries	593,152	-	593,152
Contractors / consultants	344,993	-	344,993
Administration, environmental and other	128,247	-	128,247
Government assistance ¹	(67,049)	-	(67,049)
Expenditures for the nine months ended Sept 30, 2020	3,930,751	-	3,930,751
Cumulative balance – December 31, 2019	11,320,108	126,142	11,446,250
Cumulative balance – Sept 30, 2020	\$ 15,250,859	\$ 126,142	\$ 15,377,001

For the year ended December 31, 2019	Stardust Project	Lorraine Project	Total
Drilling and Assaying	\$ 3,851,734	\$ -	\$ 3,851,734
Field Expenses and travel	1,907,992	-	1,907,992
Contractors / consultants	1,307,291	92,402	1,399,693
Salaries	745,616	-	745,616
Utilities	367,215	-	367,215
Equipment Rental	248,182	-	248,182
Administration, environmental and other	83,428	33,740	117,168
Government assistance ¹	(1,136,856)	-	(1,136,856)
Expenditures for the year ended December 31, 2019	7,374,602	126,142	7,500,744
Cumulative balance – December 31, 2018	3,945,506	-	3,945,506
Cumulative balance – December 31, 2019	\$ 11,320,108	\$ 126,142	\$ 11,446,250

¹ During the nine months ended September 30, 2020 and the year ended December 31, 2019 the Company applied for British Columbia Mining Exploration Tax Credits ("BC METC") with respect to qualifying exploration expenditures on its Stardust Project. During the nine months ended September 30, 2020 the Company received refunds of \$948,961 in regards to claims for the periods May to December 2018 and January to April 2019. At September 30, 2020, the Company has accrued \$210,643 in BC METC claims for the period April to December 2019 and the nine months ended September 30, 2020, which remain outstanding but which now can be reasonably estimated and collection is reasonably assured.

In August 2020 the Company entered into an Exploration Agreement with Takla First Nation ("Takla"), pursuant to which the Company was required to issue a total of 500,000 common, non-transferable share purchase warrants with an exercise price of \$0.35 (the "Takla Warrants") to Takla. The Takla Warrants were issued on August 26, 2020, and expire on December 31, 2021. The related fair value of \$25,915 (Note 11c) has been included in 'Administration, environmental and other' expenses in exploration and evaluation expenditures for the nine months ended September 30, 2020.

Sun Metals Corp.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited- prepared by management)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars Unless Noted Otherwise)

8. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Nine months ended September 30, 2020:

	Computer Equipment	Computer Software	Office Furniture & Equipment	Exploration Equipment	Total
Cost					
December 31, 2019	\$ 17,777	\$ 6,383	\$ 12,110	\$ 2,941	\$ 39,211
Additions	-	-	-	8,483	8,483
September 30, 2020	17,777	6,383	12,110	11,424	47,694
Accumulated Depreciation					
December 31, 2019	(7,300)	(6,383)	(3,595)	(841)	(18,119)
Depreciation	(4,995)	-	(908)	(1,612)	(7,515)
September 30, 2020	(12,295)	(6,383)	(4,503)	(2,453)	(25,634)
Carrying Value					
December 31, 2019	\$ 7,624	\$ 3,264	\$ 4,512	\$ 1,842	\$ 17,242
September 30, 2020	\$ 5,482	\$ -	\$ 7,607	\$ 8,971	\$ 22,060

Year ended December 31, 2019:

	Computer Equipment	Computer Software	Office Furniture & Equipment	Exploration Equipment	Total
Cost					
December 31, 2018	\$ 11,044	\$ 6,383	\$ 4,931	\$ 2,105	\$ 24,463
Additions	3,981	-	7,179	836	11,996
Acquisition of Lorraine	2,752	-	-	-	2,752
December 31, 2019	17,777	6,383	12,110	2,941	39,211
Accumulated Depreciation					
December 31, 2018	(3,420)	(3,119)	(419)	(263)	(7,221)
Depreciation	(3,880)	(3,264)	(3,176)	(578)	(10,898)
December 31, 2019	(7,300)	(6,383)	(3,595)	(841)	(18,119)
Carrying Value					
December 31, 2018	\$ 7,624	\$ 3,264	\$ 4,512	\$ 1,842	\$ 17,242
December 31, 2019	\$ 10,477	\$ -	\$ 8,515	\$ 2,100	\$ 21,092

9. RECLAMATION DEPOSITS

As of September 30, 2020, the Company has deposits consisting of a letter of credit and term deposits held to provide financial assurance in the amount of \$195,136 (December 31, 2019 - \$195,136). The financial assurance provides for a partial indemnification of the closure and reclamation costs with respect to the Company's projects. The deposits have no maturity date and are considered long-term, regardless of their term, as the funds will remain on deposit until the obligation is extinguished.

10. PROVISION FOR CLOSURE AND RECLAMATION

During the year December 31, 2018, the Company recognized a liability relating to its Stardust Project. The Company has calculated the present value of the closure and reclamation provision at September 30, 2020 using a pre-tax discount rate of 0.26% and inflation rate of 2.00% (December 31, 2019 – 1.69% and 2.00%, respectively). The estimated total future undiscounted, but inflation-adjusted, cash flows to settle the

Sun Metals Corp.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited- prepared by management)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars Unless Noted Otherwise)

10. PROVISION FOR CLOSURE AND RECLAMATION (continued)

provision for closure and reclamation at September 30, 2020 is \$134,428 (December 31, 2019 – \$136,434). The Company has estimated that payments will be made in 2021.

Balance, December 31, 2018	\$	131,678
New estimated cash flows and changes in estimates		(1,818)
Accretion on discounted obligation		2,077
Balance, December 31, 2019		131,937
New estimated cash flows and changes in estimates		1,266
Accretion on discounted obligation		789
Balance, September 30, 2020	\$	133,992

11. EQUITY

a. Authorized Share Capital

The Company's authorized share capital consists of an unlimited number of common shares without par value.

b. Issued Share Capital

During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020, the Company issued common shares as follows:

- (i) On May 25, 2020 the Company closed a non-brokered private placement of 18,750,000 units at a price of \$0.08 per unit (a "Unit") for gross proceeds of \$1,500,000 (the "Private Placement"). Each Unit consists of one common share of the Company (each, a "Common Share") and one-half of one non-transferable Common Share purchase warrant (each whole warrant, a "Warrant"). Each Warrant entitles the holder to acquire one Common Share of the Company until May 25, 2021 at a price of \$0.12, and from May 26, 2021 to May 25, 2022 at a price of \$0.15. In connection with the Private Placement the Company paid commissions, legal fees and filing fees totaling \$124,692.
- (ii) On September 28, 2020, 312,500 common share purchase warrants with an exercise price of \$0.12 were exercised for total proceeds of \$37,500. In connection with the warrant exercise, the related fair value amount of \$7,824 was transferred from equity reserves to share capital.

During the year ended December 31, 2019, the Company issued common shares as follows:

- (iii) On April 12, 2019, the Company issued 27,515,380 common shares as consideration for the acquisition of all issued and outstanding common shares of Lorraine (Note 4).
- (iv) During the year ended December 31, 2019, 7,662,398 common share purchase warrants with a weighted average exercise price of \$0.30 were exercised for total proceeds of \$2,269,366. In connection with these warrant exercises, the related fair value amount of \$1,408,278 was transferred from equity reserves to share capital.
- (v) During the year ended December 31, 2019, 758,333 stock options with a weighted average exercise price of \$0.17 were exercised for total proceeds of \$130,723. The weighted average share price on the date the stock options were exercised during the period was \$0.46. In connection with these stock option exercises, the related fair value amount of \$307,518 was transferred from equity reserves to share capital.

Sun Metals Corp.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited- prepared by management)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars Unless Noted Otherwise)

11. EQUITY (continued)

- (vi) On October 23, 2019 and October 30, 2019 the Company completed the first and second tranches of a bought-deal private placement, pursuant to which the Company issued 8,100,000 common shares of the Company on a flow-through basis (the "Premium FT Shares") at a price of \$0.315 per Premium FT Share issued, and 14,400,000 common shares of the Company on a flow-through basis (the "FT Shares") at a price of C\$0.25 per FT Share for aggregate gross proceeds of \$6,151,500 (the "2019 FT Offering"). Flow-through premiums totaling \$1,371,700, being the difference between the Premium FT Shares and FT Shares subscription price and the market price of the Company's common shares on the date of issue, related to the sale of the associated tax benefits of the qualifying resource expenditures (Note 16b) have been recorded as a flow-through premium liability in the consolidated statement of financial position. In connection with the private placement the Company paid commissions, legal fees and filing fees totaling \$548,601.

c. Share Purchase Warrants

Details of share purchase warrants issued, exercised, expired and outstanding as at and during the nine months ended September 30, 2020 and year ended December 31, 2019 are as follows:

	Number of Warrants	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Outstanding Balance – December 31, 2018	27,461,400	\$ 0.35
Issued (Note 4)	10,224,408	\$ 0.27
Exercised	(7,662,398)	\$ 0.30
Expired	(4,221,810)	\$ 0.34
Outstanding Balance – December 31, 2019	25,801,600	\$ 0.35
Expired	(3,810,200)	\$ 0.37
Issued (Note 11b(i))	9,375,000	\$ 0.12
Issued (Note 7c)	500,000	\$ 0.35
Exercised	(312,500)	\$0.12
Outstanding Balance – September 30, 2020	31,553,900	\$ 0.28

At September 30, 2020, the following share purchase warrants are outstanding:

Expiry Date	Exercise Price	Number of Warrants
May 25, 2021	\$0.09	378,000
December 31, 2021 (Note 7c)	\$0.35	500,000
May 2, 2023	\$0.35	21,613,400
May 25, 2022 (Note 11b(i))	\$0.12	9,062,500
Weighted Average Exercise Price	\$0.28	31,553,900

The 500,000 Takla Warrants (Note 7c) issued had a fair value of \$25,915, which has been included in equity reserves in the Company's consolidated statement of financial position at September 30, 2020.

The 9,375,000 share purchase warrants issued pursuant to the Private Placement had a fair value of \$234,706, which has been included in equity reserves in the Company's consolidated statement of financial position at September 30, 2020.

The 10,224,408 share purchase warrants issued pursuant to the terms of the Arrangement (Note 4) had a fair value of \$3,619,120, which has been included in equity reserves in the Company's consolidated statement of financial position at December 31, 2019.

Sun Metals Corp.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited- prepared by management)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars Unless Noted Otherwise)

11. EQUITY (continued)

The fair value of issued share purchase warrants are calculated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. For all grants, the assumed dividend yield and forfeiture rate were nil and nil, respectively. Other conditions and assumptions for share purchase warrants granted during the nine months ended September 30, 2020 and the year ended December 31, 2019 were as follows:

Issue Date	Expected Life of Warrants in Years	Exercise Price	Risk-free Interest Rate	Volatility ¹	Weighted Average Black-Scholes Fair Value
August 26, 2020	1.3	\$0.35	0.26%	100.13%	\$0.05
May 25, 2020 ²	1.0	\$0.13	0.30%	97.38%	\$0.03
April 12, 2019	2.1	\$0.09	1.63%	99.35%	\$0.51
April 12, 2019	0.8	\$0.37	1.67%	89.66%	\$0.29
April 12, 2019	0.6	\$0.28	1.67%	89.99%	\$0.33
April 12, 2019	0.5	\$0.19	1.67%	90.95%	\$0.41
April 12, 2019	0.4	\$0.22	1.67%	94.19%	\$0.38

¹ Volatility was determined using the average historic volatility of a number of comparable companies, calculated over the same period as the expected life of the warrant where sufficient history of the Company was not available, calculated over the same period as the expected life of the warrant. Where sufficient history was available, the volatility was determined based upon the historic volatility of the Company's share price over the same period of time as the expected life of the warrant.

² Each Warrant entitles the holder to acquire one Common Share of the Company until May 25, 2021 at a price of \$0.12, and from May 26, 2021 to May 25, 2022 at a price of \$0.15. The Company also completed a Black-Scholes calculation for an expected life of 2 years and exercise price of \$0.15, and assigned a probability of 50% to each outcome to calculate the fair value of \$234,706.

d. Stock Options

The Company has established a share purchase option plan (the "Stock Option Plan") whereby the board of directors may, from time to time, grant options to directors, officers, employees, consultants or technical and administrative company employees. Options granted must be exercised no later than five years from the date of grant or such lesser or greater period as may be determined by the Company's board of directors and in accordance with the policies of the Exchange. The exercise price of an option must be determined by the board of directors and in accordance with the Plan and the policies of the Exchange. Subject to the policies of the Exchange, the board of directors may determine the time during which options shall vest and the method of vesting, or that no vesting restriction shall exist. The Company applies the fair value based method of accounting for options.

At September 30, 2020, the following stock options are outstanding and exercisable:

Expiry Date	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Number of Options Outstanding	Weighted Average Remaining Life in Years	Number of Options Exercisable
May 2, 2023	\$0.25	4,433,334	2.59	3,450,000
December 24, 2023	\$0.28	4,066,667	3.23	2,433,333
March 26, 2024	\$0.46	75,000	3.49	75,000
May 27, 2024	\$0.55	75,000	3.66	50,000
June 11, 2025	\$0.18	4,010,000	4.70	1,760,000
May 3, 2026	\$0.09	270,000	5.59	270,000
November 3, 2026	\$0.11	216,000	6.10	216,000
May 16, 2027	\$0.13	270,000	6.63	270,000
	\$0.23	13,416,001	3.62	8,524,333

The stock options exercisable at September 30, 2020 have a weighted average exercise price of \$0.24.

Sun Metals Corp.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited- prepared by management)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars Unless Noted Otherwise)

11. EQUITY (continued)

Details of stock options granted, exercised, expired and forfeited as at and during the nine months ended September 30, 2020 and year ended December 31, 2019 are as follows:

	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Balance – December 31, 2018	8,650,000	\$0.26
Granted	1,905,000	\$0.18
Exercised	(758,333)	\$0.17
Expired	(324,000)	\$0.24
Outstanding Balance – December 31, 2019	9,472,667	\$0.26
Granted	4,030,000	\$0.18
Forfeited	(86,666)	\$0.25
Outstanding Balance – September 30, 2020	13,416,001	\$ 0.23

Granting of Options

The fair value of newly granted stock options are calculated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. For all grants, the assumed dividend yield and forfeiture rate were nil and nil, respectively. Other conditions and assumptions for stock options granted during the nine months ended September 30, 2020 and the year ended December 31, 2019 were as follows:

Issue Date	Expected Life of Options in Years	Exercise Price	Risk-free Interest Rate	Volatility ¹	Weighted Average Black-Scholes Fair Value
June 11, 2020	5.0	\$0.18	0.37%	109.08%	\$0.08
March 26, 2019	5.0	\$0.46	1.43%	108.73%	\$0.36
April 12, 2019	0.5	\$0.13	1.63%	93.10%	\$0.46
April 12, 2019	0.5	\$0.09	1.63%	93.10%	\$0.50
April 12, 2019	0.5	\$0.11	1.63%	93.10%	\$0.48
April 12, 2019	0.5	\$0.20	1.63%	93.10%	\$0.40
April 12, 2019	0.5	\$0.19	1.63%	93.10%	\$0.41
April 12, 2019	0.5	\$0.24	1.63%	93.10%	\$0.36
April 12, 2019	8.1	\$0.13	1.72%	106.80%	\$0.56
April 12, 2019	7.6	\$0.11	1.72%	108.93%	\$0.56
April 12, 2019	7.1	\$0.09	1.72%	109.88%	\$0.56
May 27, 2019	5.0	\$0.55	1.46%	107.16%	\$0.39

¹Volatility was determined using the average historic volatility of a number of comparable companies, calculated over the same period as the expected life of the option where sufficient history of the Company was not available, calculated over the same period as the expected life of the option. Where sufficient history was available, the volatility was determined based upon the historic volatility of the Company's share price over the same period of time as the expected life of the option.

Stock options granted are typically subject to vesting provisions whereby one third vest one year from the grant date, one third vest two years from the grant date, and one third vest three years from the grant date. The following option grants are subject to alternate vesting provisions:

- (i) 1,760,000 of the 4,030,000 options granted June 11, 2020 were granted to non-executive directors and vested immediately. 200,000 of the options were granted to consultants and subject to vesting provisions whereby one third will vest six months from the grant date, one third will vest twelve months from the grant date, and one third will vest eighteen months from the grant date. The remaining 2,070,000 options were granted to employees and consultants and subject to typical vesting provisions.

Sun Metals Corp.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited- prepared by management)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars Unless Noted Otherwise)

11. EQUITY (continued)

- (ii) The 75,000 stock options granted March 26, 2019 were granted to a consultant and subject to vesting provisions whereby one third will vest six months from the grant date, one third will vest twelve months from the grant date, and one third will vest eighteen months from the grant date.
- (iii) The 1,755,000 stock options granted on April 12, 2019 were granted to former Lorraine optionholders pursuant to the terms of the Arrangement (Note 4) and were fully vested on the grant date.
- (iv) The 75,000 stock options granted May 27, 2019 were granted to a consultant and subject to vesting provisions whereby one third will vest six months from the grant date, one third will vest twelve months from the grant date, and one third will vest eighteen months from the grant date.

Forfeiture of Options

During the nine months ended September 30, 2020, 86,666 stock options with a weighted average exercise price of \$0.25, were forfeited. As a result of the forfeiture, previously recognized share-based compensation expense relating to the unvested stock options of \$11,810 was reversed, resulting in a net expense for the period of \$353,081.

No options were forfeited during the year ended December 31, 2019.

12. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Oxygen Capital Corp (“Oxygen”).

Oxygen is a private company owned by three directors of the Company and provides technical and administrative services to the Company (the “Oxygen Agreement”) at cost, including providing some staffing who are seconded to the Company, office facilities and other administrative functions. As at September 30, 2020, Oxygen holds a refundable security deposit of \$19,500 on behalf of the Company (December 31, 2019 - \$19,500).

During the nine months ended September 30, 2020, a total of \$394,862 was paid or accrued to Oxygen as reimbursement of costs incurred by Oxygen on behalf of the Company (September 30, 2019 - \$380,249). As at September 30, 2020, the Company has a payable amount to Oxygen of \$35,818 (December 31, 2019 – \$52,827). This amount was paid subsequent to September 30, 2020.

Compensation of key management personnel

Key management includes the members of the Board of Directors, the President and Chief Executive Officer, the Chief Financial Officer, and the Vice President, Exploration. The aggregate total compensation paid or payable to key management for employee services directly or via Oxygen is as follows:

	Nine months ended Sept 30, 2020	Nine months ended Sept 30, 2019
Salaries and other short-term employee benefits	\$ 500,803	\$ 377,326
Directors fees	198,750	187,487
Share-based compensation	237,661	202,034
Total	\$ 937,214	\$ 766,847

Sun Metals Corp.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited- prepared by management)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars Unless Noted Otherwise)

13. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

The Company conducts its business in a single operating segment which is the mineral exploration business in Canada. The Company's exploration and evaluation asset is located in Canada.

14. COMMITMENTS & CONTINGENCIES

- a) The Company's general and administrative costs, including costs with respect to its head office premises are paid by Oxygen pursuant to the Oxygen Agreement, and may be terminated by either party giving at least 180 days' prior written notice of such termination. Upon termination, by the Company, of the Oxygen Agreement, the Company shall pay to Oxygen an amount equal to the average general and administrative fees due under the Oxygen Agreement as a result of the termination as such term is defined under the Oxygen Agreement, and the Company's share of any contractual obligations entered into on its behalf by Oxygen. During the nine months ended September 30, 2020 the Company expensed \$85,684 in regards to its head office premises commitment.
 - b) The Company had incurred the full remaining qualifying resource expenditures of \$3,665,062 pursuant to the October 2019 private placement of FT Shares (Note 11b(vi)) by September 30, 2020. At September 30, 2020 the Company amortized the remaining portion of the FT Share flow-through liability relating to expenditures incurred during the period, and recognized a deferred tax recovery of \$778,500 in the Company's consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss for the nine months ended September 30, 2020.
-

15. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT

There are three levels of the fair value hierarchy that prioritize the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value, with Level 1 inputs having the highest priority. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are described below:

Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets that are accessible at the measurement date for identical, unrestricted assets or liabilities.

Level 2 – Quoted prices in markets that are not active, or inputs that are observable, either directly or indirectly, for substantially the full term of the asset or liability; and

Level 3 – Prices or valuation techniques that require inputs that are both significant to the fair value measurement and unobservable (supported by little or no market activity).

The Company does not have any financial assets or liabilities measured and recognized the statement of financial position at fair value. At September 30, 2020, the carrying amounts of cash, short-term investments, amounts receivable, deposits, accounts payable and accrued liabilities are considered to be a reasonable approximation of their fair values, due to their short-term nature and/or the interest rate being earned.

16. MANAGEMENT OF CAPITAL

Sun Metals considers the items included in the statement of shareholders' equity as capital. Management of the Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may issue new shares or return capital to shareholders. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements. Sun Metals' objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, so that it can continue to explore its mineral

Sun Metals Corp.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited- prepared by management)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars Unless Noted Otherwise)

property interests and continue its operations for the benefit of its shareholders. There has been no change to the Company's approach to management of capital during the nine months ended September 30, 2020.

17. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial instrument related risks. The Board provides oversight for the Company's risk management processes. The type of risk exposure and the way in which such exposure is managed is explained as follows:

Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other party to incur a financial loss. Financial instruments that potentially subject the Company to credit risk consist of cash, amounts receivable and deposits. The carrying amount of financial assets recorded in the statement of financial position, represents the maximum exposure to credit risk.

The Company deposits its cash and reclamation deposits with high credit quality major Canadian financial institutions as determined by ratings agencies. The Company does not invest in asset-backed deposits or investments and does not expect any credit losses.

To reduce credit risk, the Company regularly reviews the collectability of its amounts receivable and establishes an allowance based on its best estimate of potentially uncollectible amounts. The Company historically has not had difficulty collecting its amounts receivable.

The Company's deposits are held by a related party and major Canadian financial institutions and are not considered to be subject to credit risk.

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that an entity will encounter difficulty in raising funds to meet commitments associated with financial instruments. The Company attempts to manage liquidity risk by maintaining sufficient cash balances. Liquidity requirements are managed based on expected cash flows to ensure that there is sufficient capital in order to meet short-term obligations. At September 30, 2020, the Company had cash of \$1,482,852 (December 31, 2019 - \$4,797,225) and amounts receivable (Note 5) of \$376,570 (December 31, 2019 - \$1,529,476) to settle accounts payable and accrued liabilities of \$995,190 (December 31, 2019 - \$1,687,028).

Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows or fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates. The Company's cash balance is deposited in accounts which earns a variable interest rate. The Company does not believe it is exposed to material interest rate risk on its cash balance.

18. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

- a) On October 29, 2020 the Company announced they had entered into a purchase agreement (the "Agreement") with Teck Resources Limited ("Teck") to acquire Teck's 51% joint venture interest in the Lorraine copper-gold project. Pursuant to the Agreement, Sun Metals will:
- Make payments to Teck in either cash or common shares of the Company as follows:
 - \$500,000 payable on the closing date;
 - \$500,000 payable on the first anniversary of the closing date; and
 - \$500,000 payable on the second anniversary of the closing date.

Sun Metals Corp.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited- prepared by management)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars Unless Noted Otherwise)

18. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS (continued)

- Make additional milestone payments to Teck in either cash or common shares of the Company as follows:
 - \$500,000 upon a Preliminary Economic Assessment;
 - \$2,000,000 upon a Feasibility Study; and
 - \$5,000,000 upon a construction decision.

- Teck will retain NSR royalties on closing:
 - A 1.0% NSR royalty on all claims that are not already burdened by a royalty;
 - A 0.25% NSR royalty on all claims that are subject to existing royalties.

If Sun Metals sells or options all or a portion of the property to a third party at any time during a 60-month period commencing from the date of the Agreement, Sun Metals will pay to Teck 20% of the sale proceeds, net of exploration expenses incurred on the property by Sun Metals following closing. Closing is expected to take place in November 2020 and is subject to receipt of all required regulatory and third-party consents and satisfaction of customary closing conditions and documentation.
